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This table contains average composite scores by state for

high school graduates who took the ACT Assessment in 2000. For each state the
percentage of graduates taking the ACT Assessment and the average composite
score are given, with the same information for those who completed the
recommended core curriculum and those who did not, as well as for those
students for whom there was no course completion data. An attachment, titled
"Cautions on the Use of State Aggregate ACT Scores," explains why the list of
average scores should not be interpreted as providing grounds for an explicit
or implicit ranking of the various states' educational systems. Students who
take the ACT are self-selected and do not represent the entire student

population.
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ACT Average Composite by State
2000 ACT-Tested Graduates

Total Core Completers Non-Core Completers No Course Data
% of Average |% of Average |% of Average |% of Average
Graduates Composite |Total Composite |Total Composite |Total Composite
State Tested" Score Tested" Score Tested” Score Tested” Score
_ Alabama 68 20.2 72 21.1 27 17.8 2 18.9
Alaska 36 21.3 43 240 27 20.8 31 181
Arizdna . - 2.7. - 215 o —_67 ; .22. 2 - 28 . ;01 4 .20.3 .
Arkansas 73 203 |Ta T 22 20 77 | e 18.8
Califor.nia 12 ”21.4 ” 65 222 N “ 52 l19..7 5 . .21.5
Colo‘rado- e s g e : 8 g W wos
Connectlcut . 4 - "21.3 N —40 o 222 40 | 205 20 . 21.2 "
Deloiare ! S 3 e - —“—6.1’ SR g “iia e - 22.6
Washington DC | 18 78 | 63 18.0 28 16.9 9 18.8
Florida 1 4 206 |. 6 21.4 27 187 7 19.7
Georgna ) 18 199 T -7”3.“ T 26.6 21% 17.6 ) 6 194
v | Tm e [TETL me | me fs o 200
Idaho 61 21.4 49 204 3 20.3
lllim;émi” ‘72 - | , 21 5 e 199 _ SRR _— 210
ndiana | 20 214 T e | e 212
lowa -- ._ : 65 - 22.0 . : 32 - 200 e .__,2_1 4
Ka;‘sas- N 77 ..21 5 .40 o 3 e 204 -
Kentucky 71.. - ooy St 19.3 - .. ..... 2 19;'0
Lomséna T “;6— T _1.9j6 —26 o - 17.1 3 ) {96 ]
Mane = [T 5 . 219 46 28 | ¢ | 208
Mayland | 10 207 . 'Tés T 206
Massachusetts | 7 219° 39 26 | 17 21.9
.M.c;\_.;a—nh - _.-_7.1 S hz;_‘.s 42_ 1.9. ; G - 2 - 211 .....
M155|SS|ppl e “8~4 T 187 41 | 17.0 “ 2_ 179
Mssom | e 218 w  wr | s 21.5

" Totals for graduating seniors were obtained

from Projections of High School Graduates
by State and Race/Ethnicity 1996-2012,
Copyright © by Western Interstate
Commission for Higher Education, February,
1998.
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State

ACT Average Composite by State

2000 ACT-Tested Graduates

Total

Core Completers

Non-Core Completers

No Course Data

% ot
Graduates
Tested®

Average

Composite

Score

% of
Total

Tested”

Average
Composite
Score

% of
Total
Tested”

Average
Composite
Score

% ot
Total

Tested®

Average
Composite
Score

] Montana
Nebraska
Nev.ada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Meﬁco
New York
Nonh Carolma
North Dakota
Ohio '
Oklahorﬁa
Oregon

Pennsylvama
Rhode Island

South Carolnna

Soum Dakota

Tennessee

N e ————

Texas
Utah

Vermont T

Vlrgmua

Wesﬁihgfoh |

West Vurgmua

Wisconsm

Wyoming

58
74
40

H

"
80 "
61
71
w

78

69

60

68

23

.

21.8

217

215

207

. 201

22.2
19.5
21.4

214 - | .
208

67

55 23.2

2.7
224
231
215

61

234
228
22,0

237
22.1

20.0

20.9
210
21.2
215

227

a5

225

22

42
31

%6
37

59

. %
36

198

20.1
198
19.9 |
22.0
20.3

187 .

19.9

.“.-177

18.9

195

19.4
212

172
18.4

20.7

21 8

188

21 0.... I

20.2

19 7 .:.._.. e =

l_"&a Y Y

3..

3 19.7
2 20.4
3 | "21'.1
2 219
10 20.2
195,
T
e
2 200
.. 208
197
Ty
) 2oo
194
156-
197
2 19.3

e N 225
193 2 19.8

National

38

220

35

19.5

*  Totals for graduating seniors were obtained

from Projections of High School Graduates
by State and Race/Ethnicity 1996-2012,

Copyright © by Western Interstate
Commission for Higher Education, February,

1998.
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'Cautions.on the Use of State Aggregate ACT Scores. -

The ACT Assessment comprises four curriculum-based achievement.tests designed to

assess critical 'reasoning and ‘higher-order thinking skiIIs in English - mathematics, reading.

. and scrence These tests reflect students' skills and achzevement levels as products of therr

“high schooI experrence and serve as critical measures’ of therr preparatlon for academlc'

coursework beyond high school.. ACT. Assessment resuIts are used by postsecondary :

' rnstrtutrons across the natron for admrssrons academrc advrsmg, course pIacement and- S

. scholarshrp decrsrons

The accompanyrng list of average scores shouId not be rnterpreted as provrdrng grounds -
~for an explrcrt or lmplrcrt ranking of the various. states educatronal systems Students who

take the ACT Assessment are self~selected and do not represent the entrre student' -

popuIatlon Further, the percentages of students taking the ACT Assessment vary a great:l ..

. deal from state to state, as do those students backgrounds and charactenstrcs Many'

. 'factors-among them, motrvatlon and the desire to leam, parentaI support the quallty of .~

‘teaching, socloeconomlc status and extracurrrcular experrences--contrlbute to mdrvrdual and o L

' .group student achrevement However a core coIIege preparatory program can be rdentrﬂed
.as one srgnmcant precondrtron to success on the ACT Assessment and. rn postsecondary_
g studres ACT defrnes a core coIlege-preparatory program ‘as four years of Englrsh and three :
or more years each of mathematics (startrng wrth Algebra I) scrence and socral studres .

courses.’

1

For a state wrth a high percentage of ACT-tested graduates companng the percentages--. '

' . and average composrte ACT scores of the core and non-core completers reveals rn general .
Iarge drfferences in overall student achievement and postsecondary preparatlon For a state N

'wrth alow percentage of ACT-tested graduates however the drfferences between core and -

,'non-core compIeters are not as defrnrtrve

mmmm

g Cautions on the Use of State Aggregate ACT Scores T
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